

J

SLP(C)No. 6415 OF 2001

ITEM No.35

Court No.11

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.6415/2001

(From the judgement and order dated 25/10/2000 in MA 167/97
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA AT RANCHI)

GOVIND PRASAD AGARWAL

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date : 28/09/2001 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.P. SETHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner (s) Mr. P.S. Mishra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.S. Jauhar, Adv.
Mr. Prabhjit Jauhar, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mrs. Subhadra Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Shankar Sinha, Adv.
Mr. S.B. Rastogi, Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.....
.SP2

Mr. P.S. Mishra, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has prayed that instead of the State of Bihar, the State of Jharkhand be substituted as respondent No.1 because the area where the cause of action had arisen has fallen within the jurisdiction of the State of Jharkhand. The prayer is allowed. Necessary correction be made in the cause title. Shri Vishwajit Singh, learned counsel, appears for the State of Jharkhand. Four weeks' time is granted to file counter affidavit and two weeks' thereafter for filing rejoinder affidavit. List the matter after six weeks.

.SP1

Sushma

(S. L. Goyal)
Court Master